

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRED MARTIN MOTOR COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

SPITZER AUTOWORLD AKRON, LLC, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAY F. MCKIRAHAN
MAC MURRAY PETERSEN
& SHUSTER LLP
*6530 West Campus Oval,
Suite 210
New Albany, OH 43054*

LAWRENCE R. BACH
TODD ANTHONY MAZZOLA
RODERICK LINTON
BELFANCE LLP
*50 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
BETH A. LEVENE
KRISTIN A. SHAPIRO
BARRETT J. ANDERSON
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
A. By reopening the final order of a federal bankruptcy court and permitting a private arbitrator to reverse it, Section 747 is unconstitutional	10
B. The question presented is an exceptionally important one that merits the Court’s review in this case.....	17
Conclusion.....	20
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	42a
Appendix C	44a
Appendix D	88a
Appendix E	93a
Appendix F	95a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	16
<i>Chrysler LLC, In re</i> , 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	17
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	16
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	13

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1087 (2009)	4
<i>Mauro Motors Inc. v. Old Carco LLC</i> , 420 Fed. Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airport Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	18
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Carco LLC, In re</i> , 406 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	3, 4, 19
<i>Old Carco LLC, In re</i> , No. 09-50002, Dkt. No. 5372 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009)	4
<i>Old Carco LLC, In re</i> , 423 B.R. 40 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4
<i>Old Carco LLC, In re</i> , Civ. Nos. 09-8875 & 09-8887, 2010 WL 9461648 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2010)	4
<i>Old Carco LLC, In re</i> , Civ. No. 10-2493, 2010 WL 3566908 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2010)	4
<i>Old Carco LLC, In re</i> , 438 Fed. Appx. 30 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	19
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	14
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013).....	18
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , No. 13-935 (May 26, 2015).....	13
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause).....	14

	Page
Constitution and statutes—continued:	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	9, 13, 16
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034 (2009):	
§ 747, 123 Stat. 3219-3221	<i>passim</i>
§ 747(a)(1)(A), 123 Stat. 3219.....	6
§ 747(a)(2), 123 Stat. 3220	6
§ 747(b), 123 Stat. 3220.....	6
§ 747(d), 123 Stat. 3220.....	6
§ 747(e), 123 Stat. 3221	6
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act, Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)	6
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. VIII, 110 Stat. 1321-71 (1996).....	14
11 U.S.C. 363(f).....	3, 4
11 U.S.C. 365.....	3
28 U.S.C. 152(a)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. 152(e)	13
28 U.S.C. 157(a)	14
28 U.S.C. 158(a)	14
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Miscellaneous:	
American Arbitration Association, <i>A Report to Congress on the Automobile Industry Special Binding Arbitration Program</i> (Nov. 2010) <tinyurl.com/aaacongressreport>	17
155 Cong. Rec. (2009):	
p. 31,036.....	7
p. 31,041.....	7
p. 31,625.....	7
<i>GM and Chrysler Dealership Closures and Restructuring: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 111th Cong. (2009).....	5
H.R. 2743, 111th Cong. (2009)	5

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
H.R. 2750, 111th Cong. (2009)	5
H.R. 2796, 111th Cong. (2009)	5
H.R. 3450, 111th Cong. (2009)	5
Carol Petit et al., Congressional Research Service, <i>Memorandum: Mandating Dealership Agreements for Automakers Receiving Federal Funds: Constitutional Analysis</i> (July 15, 2009)	7
<i>Ramifications of Auto Industry Bankruptcies (Part I): Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	4
<i>Ramifications of Auto Industry Bankruptcies (Part II): Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	7
<i>Ramifications of Auto Industry Bankruptcies (Part III): Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	7
S. 1253, 111th Cong. (2009)	5
S. 1304, 111th Cong. (2009)	5
